

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Unaudited (U.S. Millions)	Note	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Investment properties			
Commercial properties	3	\$ 25,383	\$ 25,912
Commercial developments	3	2,721	2,465
Equity accounted investments and participating loan interests			
Investments in joint ventures	4	1,854	1,794
Investments in associates	5	195	159
Participating loan interests	6	418	426
Other non-current financial assets	7	790	820
		31,361	31,576
Current assets			
Receivables and other assets	8	464	434
Restricted cash and deposits		155	162
Cash and cash equivalents		428	557
		1,047	1,153
Assets held for sale	9	1,960	1,676
Total assets		\$ 34,368	\$ 34,405
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Commercial property debt	10	\$ 11,371	\$ 12,405
Capital securities – corporate	11	117	129
Capital securities – fund subsidiaries	12	652	643
Other non-current financial liabilities	13	359	331
Deferred tax liabilities	15	1,471	1,400
		13,970	14,908
Current liabilities			
Commercial property debt	10	2,310	1,650
Capital securities – corporate	11	426	454
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14	1,163	1,032
		3,899	3,136
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	9	892	825
Total liabilities		18,761	18,869
Equity			
Preferred equity	16	1,543	1,542
Common equity	16	12,211	11,985
Total shareholders' equity		13,754	13,527
Non-controlling interests	16	1,853	2,009
Total equity		15,607	15,536
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 34,368	\$ 34,405

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Unaudited (U.S. Millions)	Note	Three months ended March 31	
		2015	2014
Commercial property revenue	17	\$ 557	\$ 582
Direct commercial property expense	17	252	252
Interest and other income	17	15	29
Interest expense			
Commercial property debt	17	150	161
Capital securities – corporate	17	7	8
Capital securities – fund subsidiaries	17	20	56
Administrative expense	17	41	36
Fair value gains (losses), net	18	528	354
Share of net earnings from equity accounted investments	19	142	21
Income (loss) before income taxes		772	473
Income taxes	15	115	338
Net income (loss)		\$ 657	\$ 135
Net income (loss) attributable to			
Shareholders		\$ 626	\$ 93
Non-controlling interests		31	42
		\$ 657	\$ 135

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Unaudited (U.S. Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Net income (loss)	\$ 657	\$ 135
Foreign currency translation		
Unrealized foreign currency translation gains (losses) in respect of foreign operations	(434)	(12)
Gains (losses) on hedges of net investments in foreign operations, net of income tax expense (benefit) for the three months ended Mar. 31, 2015 of \$17 million (2014 – (\$1) million)	94	32
	(340)	20
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges		
Gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of income tax expense (benefit) for the three months ended Mar. 31, 2015 of (\$17) million (2014 – (\$15) million)	(47)	(46)
Reclassification of losses (gains) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of income tax expense (benefit) for the three months ended Mar. 31, 2015 of \$1 million (2014 – \$1 million)	3	2
	(44)	(44)
Unrealized gains (losses) on equity securities designated as available-for-sale, net of income tax expense (benefit) for the three months ended Mar. 31, 2015 of nil (2014 – nil)	1	1
Revaluation surplus, net of incomes tax expense (benefit) for the three months ended Mar. 31, 2015 of nil (2014 – nil)	—	(1)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(383)	(24)
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 274	\$ 111
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to		
Shareholders		
Net income	\$ 626	\$ 93
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(295)	(8)
	331	85
Non-controlling interests		
Net income	31	42
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(88)	(16)
	\$ (57)	\$ 26

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Unaudited (U.S. Millions)	Common Shares	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Common Equity	Preferred Equity	Non- Controlling Interests	Total Equity
Balance at Dec. 31, 2014	\$ 3,230	\$ 200	\$ 9,196	\$ (641)	\$ 11,985	\$ 1,542	\$ 2,009	\$ 15,536
Changes in period								
Net income (loss)	—	—	626	—	626	—	31	657
Other comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	—	(295)	(295)	—	(88)	(383)
Comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	626	(295)	331	—	(57)	274
Shareholder distributions								
Common equity	—	—	(100)	—	(100)	—	—	(100)
Preferred equity	—	—	(16)	—	(16)	—	—	(16)
Non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	(9)	(9)
Other items								
Equity issuances	—	—	—	—	—	1	—	1
Share-based compensation	—	3	—	—	3	—	—	3
Ownership changes, net	—	—	8	—	8	—	(90)	(82)
Change in period	—	3	518	(295)	226	1	(156)	71
Balance at Mar. 31, 2015	\$ 3,230	\$ 203	\$ 9,714	\$ (936)	\$ 12,211	\$ 1,543	\$ 1,853	\$ 15,607

(U.S. Millions)	Common Shares	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Common Equity	Preferred Equity	Non- Controlling Interests	Total Equity
Balance at Dec. 31, 2013	\$ 3,371	\$ 413	\$ 7,195	\$ (188)	\$ 10,791	\$ 1,542	\$ 1,485	\$ 13,818
Changes in period								
Net income (loss)	—	—	93	—	93	—	42	135
Other comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	—	(8)	(8)	—	(16)	(24)
Comprehensive income (loss)	—	—	93	(8)	85	—	26	111
Shareholder distributions								
Common equity	—	—	(71)	—	(71)	—	—	(71)
Preferred equity	—	—	(20)	—	(20)	—	—	(20)
Non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	(5)	(5)
Other items								
Equity issuances	7	—	—	—	7	—	—	7
Dividend reinvestment	1	—	—	—	1	—	4	5
Share-based compensation	—	1	—	—	1	—	—	1
Ownership changes, net	—	—	—	—	—	—	(134)	(134)
Change in period	8	1	2	(8)	3	—	(109)	(106)
Balance at Mar. 31, 2014	\$ 3,379	\$ 414	\$ 7,197	\$ (196)	\$ 10,794	\$ 1,542	\$ 1,376	\$ 13,712

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cashflow

Unaudited (U.S. Millions)	Three months ended March 31		
	Note	2015	2014
Operating activities			
Net income (loss)		\$ 657	\$ 135
Share of undistributed net earnings from equity accounted investments		(133)	(15)
Fair value (gains) losses, net	18	(528)	(354)
Deferred income tax expense	15	105	324
Depreciation and amortization	17	3	5
Accretion of debt discount and transaction costs		10	11
Share-based compensation expense	20	9	2
Initial direct leasing costs	3	(28)	(15)
Working capital and other		(100)	(7)
		(5)	86
Financing activities			
Commercial property debt arranged		78	95
Commercial property debt repaid		(163)	(79)
Corporate credit facilities arranged		143	108
Corporate credit facilities repaid		(12)	(60)
Non-controlling interest purchased		(63)	—
Distribution to co-investors in Brookfield DTLA Holding LLC ("DTLA")		—	(32)
Distributions to non-controlling interests		(9)	(4)
Preferred share dividends	16	(16)	(20)
Common share dividends		—	(71)
		(42)	(63)
Investing activities			
Acquisition of real estate	24	—	(50)
Disposition of real estate	24	304	109
Investment in real estate joint ventures		(7)	(13)
Distributions from equity accounted investments		4	—
Cash acquired in business combinations		—	8
Settlement of foreign currency hedges of net investments		37	—
Restricted cash and deposits		7	(46)
Capital expenditures – development and redevelopment	3	(251)	(105)
Capital expenditures – commercial properties		(176)	(126)
		(82)	(223)
(Decrease) increase in cash resources		(129)	(200)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		557	713
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 428	\$ 513

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTE 1: NATURE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE COMPANY

Brookfield Office Properties Inc. ("Brookfield Office Properties" or "the company") is incorporated under the laws of Canada. The company owns, develops and manages premier office properties in the United States ("U.S."), Canada, Australia and the United Kingdom ("U.K."). The company is an indirect subsidiary of Brookfield Property Partners L.P. ("BPY"), which owns 100% of the company's common shares and Class A preferred voting shares as well as certain quantities of Class AAA preferred shares. Brookfield Asset Management Inc. ("BAM") is the company's ultimate parent. The registered office of the company is P.O. Box 770, Suite 330, Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2T3 and it operates head offices in New York, Toronto, Sydney and London.

NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the IASB ("IFRS"), have been omitted or condensed.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in United States dollars rounded to the nearest million unless otherwise indicated.

The condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

(b) Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the company's accounting policies. The critical accounting estimates and judgments have been set out in Note 2 to the company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

NOTE 3: INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

(Millions)	Three months ended Mar. 31, 2015		Year ended Dec. 31, 2014	
	Commercial Properties	Commercial Developments	Commercial Properties	Commercial Developments
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 25,912	\$ 2,465	\$ 25,152	\$ 1,673
Additions				
Property acquisitions and investments	—	—	1,115	—
Capital expenditures	170	251	732	586
Initial direct leasing costs	28	—	107	—
Dispositions	—	—	(1,594)	(6)
Reclassification to assets held for sale	(588)	—	(1,638)	—
Fair value gains (losses)	434	103	2,676	257
Foreign currency translation	(618)	(99)	(719)	(103)
Other changes	45	1	81	58
Balance, end of period	\$ 25,383	\$ 2,721	\$ 25,912	\$ 2,465

The company determines the fair value of each commercial property based upon, among other things, rental income from current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases reflecting market conditions at the applicable balance sheet dates, less future cash outflows in respect of such leases. Fair values are primarily determined by discounting the expected future cash flows, generally over a term of 10 years including a terminal value based on the application of a capitalization rate to estimated year 11 cash flows. Commercial developments under active development are also measured using a discounted cash flow model, net of costs to complete, as of the balance sheet date. Development sites in the planning phases are measured using comparable market values for similar assets. In accordance with its policy, the company measures its commercial properties and commercial developments using valuations prepared by management. The company does not measure its investment properties based on valuations prepared by external valuation professionals.

The key valuation metrics for commercial properties, including properties accounted for under the equity method ("EAls"), are set out in the following table:

	Mar. 31, 2015			Dec. 31, 2014		
	Maximum	Minimum	Weighted Average	Maximum	Minimum	Weighted Average
Consolidated Properties and EAls						
United States						
Discount rate	8.75%	5.75%	6.87%	9.25%	6.00%	6.87%
Terminal cap rate	7.00%	5.00%	5.70%	7.00%	5.00%	5.72%
Investment horizon (years)	19	5	10	19	3	10
Canada						
Discount rate	7.00%	6.00%	6.32%	7.00%	6.00%	6.32%
Terminal cap rate	6.50%	5.25%	5.63%	6.50%	5.25%	5.63%
Investment horizon (years)	15	10	11	15	10	11
Australia						
Discount rate	8.50%	7.75%	8.04%	8.51%	8.00%	8.24%
Terminal cap rate	7.25%	6.23%	6.47%	7.50%	6.73%	6.78%
Investment horizon (years)	10	10	10	10	10	10
United Kingdom						
Discount rate	6.50%	6.00%	6.29%	8.40%	6.50%	7.25%
Terminal cap rate	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%
Investment horizon (years)	10	10	10	10	2	7

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates and timing or variability of cashflows. A 25 basis point decrease in the discount and terminal capitalization rates will impact the fair value of commercial properties by \$478 million and \$705 million or 1.9% and 2.8%, respectively at March 31, 2015.

During the three months ended March 31, 2015, the company capitalized a total of \$251 million (2014 – \$107 million) of costs related to commercial developments. Included in this amount is \$230 million (2014 – \$89 million) of construction and related costs and \$21 million (2014 – \$18 million) of capitalized borrowing costs. The weighted average capitalization rate used for capitalization of borrowing costs to commercial developments is 4.54% (December 31, 2014 – 4.92%). Included in construction and related costs for the three months ended March 31, 2015 is \$66 million (2014 – \$35 million) paid to a subsidiary of BAM pursuant to contracts to construct investment properties.

NOTE 4: INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

Summarized financial information of the company's investments in joint ventures is set out below:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Non-current assets		
Commercial properties	\$ 5,262	\$ 5,149
Commercial developments	404	392
Current assets	170	152
Total assets	5,836	5,693
Non-current liabilities		
Commercial property debt	2,010	1,985
Other non-current financial liabilities	68	68
Current liabilities	78	85
Total liabilities	2,156	2,138
Net assets	\$ 3,680	\$ 3,555
Company's share of net assets	\$ 1,854	\$ 1,794

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Revenue	\$ 90	\$ 79
Expense	(42)	(40)
Fair value gains (losses)	138	(5)
Net earnings	\$ 186	\$ 34
Company's share of net earnings	\$ 94	\$ 18

NOTE 5: INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Summarized financial information in respect of the company's investments in associates is set out below:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Total assets	\$ 1,054	\$ 1,040
Total liabilities	506	566
Net assets	\$ 548	\$ 474
Company's share of net assets	\$ 195	\$ 159

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Revenue	\$ 17	\$ 17
Expense	(16)	(11)
Fair value gains (losses)	110	—
Net earnings	\$ 111	\$ 6
Company's share of net earnings	\$ 48	\$ 3

NOTE 6: PARTICIPATING LOAN INTERESTS

Participating loan interests represents interests in certain properties in Australia that do not provide the company with control over the entity that owns the underlying property and are accounted for as loans and receivables. The instruments, which are receivable from a wholly-owned subsidiary of BAM, have a contractual maturity date of September 26, 2020, subject to the company's prior right to convert them into direct ownership interests in the underlying commercial properties, and a contractual interest rate that varies with the results of operations of those properties.

The outstanding principal of the participating loan interests relates to the following commercial properties:

(Millions) Name of Property	Participation Interest		Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014		
Darling Park Complex, Sydney	30%	30%	\$ 159	\$ 155
IAG House, Sydney	50%	50%	98	103
Bourke Place Trust, Melbourne	43%	43%	161	168
Total participating loan interests			\$ 418	\$ 426

Included in the balance of participating loan interests is an embedded derivative representing the company's right to participate in the changes in the fair value of the referenced properties. The embedded derivative is measured at fair value with changes in fair value reported through earnings in fair value gains (losses), net. The carrying value of the embedded derivative at March 31, 2015 was \$57 million (December 31, 2014 – \$43 million). For the three months ended March 31, 2015, the company recognized interest income of \$7 million (2014 – \$9 million) on the participating loan interests and fair value gains (losses) on the associated embedded derivative of \$19 million (2014 – (\$4) million).

NOTE 7: OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

The components of other non-current financial assets are as follows:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Preferred shares in affiliate	\$ 269	\$ 293
Notes from affiliates	297	308
Equity securities designated as available-for-sale ("AFS")	138	137
Other loans receivable	76	82
Other financial assets	10	—
Total other non-current financial assets	\$ 790	\$ 820

(a) Preferred shares in affiliate

Preferred shares in affiliate consists of 13,629,794 Class C Junior Canadian dollar denominated preferred shares of a subsidiary of BPY with a carrying value of \$269 million (December 31, 2014 – \$293 million).

(b) Notes from affiliates

Notes from affiliate includes \$152 million (December 31, 2014 – \$164 million) of 4.5% Canadian dollar denominated interest bearing notes including accrued interest and \$145 million (December 31, 2014 – \$144 million) of 3.6% interest bearing notes including accrued interest from a BPY subsidiary.

(c) Equity securities designated as AFS

Equity securities designated as AFS includes \$106 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$106 million) which represents the company's 10% common equity interest and \$92 million preferred equity interest in 1625 Eye Street in Washington, D.C. The preferred equity securities, bearing a fixed dividend of 6.5%, are redeemable by issuer at par in 2016 and are pledged as security for a loan payable to the issuer in the amount of \$92 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$92 million) recognized in other non-current financial liabilities.

Equity securities designated as AFS also includes \$32 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$31 million) which represents the company's 10% common equity interest in Heritage Plaza in Houston.

(d) Other loans receivable

At March 31, 2015, other loans receivable includes a \$76 million (December 31, 2014 – \$82 million) receivable from BAM upon the earlier of the exercise of the company's option to convert its participating loan interests into direct ownership of the Australian portfolio or the maturity of the participating loan notes.

(e) Other financial assets

Included in other financial assets are derivative assets with a carrying amount of \$10 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – nil). Refer to Note 22, Financial Instruments.

NOTE 8: RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

The components of receivables and other assets are as follows:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Accounts receivable	\$ 353	\$ 321
Prepaid expenses and other assets	111	113
Total receivables and other assets	\$ 464	\$ 434

Included in receivables and other assets are derivative assets with a carrying value of \$17 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – 19 million). Refer to Note 22, Financial Instruments.

NOTE 9: ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE

Subsequent to quarter end, the company closed on the sale of 49% controlling interest in 75 State Street in Boston. As of March 31, 2015, this commercial property was reclassified to assets held for sale.

On January 22, 2015, the company sold 151 Yonge Street in Toronto for C\$38 million. In addition, on March 26, 2015, the company sold Metropolitan Park East & West in Seattle for \$273 million.

At December 31, 2014, 1250 Connecticut Avenue, 650 Massachusetts Avenue, 77 K Street, 799 9th Street, 1400 K Street, 1200 K Street, Bethesda Crescent and Victor Building, all in Washington D.C., 151 Yonge Street in Toronto and Metropolitan Park East & West in Seattle were presented in assets held for sale.

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Assets		
Commercial properties	\$ 1,917	\$ 1,638
Receivables and other assets	43	38
Assets held for sale	\$ 1,960	\$ 1,676
Liabilities		
Commercial property debt	\$ 862	\$ 794
Accounts payable and other liabilities	30	31
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	\$ 892	\$ 825

NOTE 10: COMMERCIAL PROPERTY DEBT

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015		Dec. 31, 2014	
	Weighted Average Rate	Debt Balance	Weighted Average Rate	Debt Balance
Unsecured corporate debt				
Corporate revolving facility	1.88%	\$ 818	1.86%	\$ 683
Senior unsecured notes	4.17%	275	4.17%	299
BOX revolving facility	2.45%	141	2.73%	159
Australian property loans ⁽¹⁾	4.07%	370	4.37%	397
Secured commercial property debt				
Fixed rate property debt	5.15%	7,196	5.10%	7,533
Variable rate property debt	3.16%	5,743	3.25%	5,778
Total	4.10%	\$ 14,543	4.16%	\$ 14,849
Current		\$ 2,310		\$ 1,650
Non-current		11,371		12,405
Associated with assets held for sale		862		794
Total		\$ 14,543		\$ 14,849

⁽¹⁾ Property level debt payable to a subsidiary of BAM

Commercial property debt includes foreign currency denominated debt payable in the functional currencies of the borrowing subsidiaries. Commercial property debt by currency is as follows:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015		Dec. 31, 2014	
	U.S. Dollars	Local Currency	U.S. Dollars	Local Currency
U.S. dollars	\$ 10,048	\$ 10,048	\$ 10,035	\$ 10,035
Canadian dollars	2,411	C\$ 3,534	2,621	C\$ 3,324
Australian dollars	1,637	A\$ 2,152	1,731	A\$ 2,119
British pounds	447	£ 296	462	£ 296
Total	\$ 14,543		\$ 14,849	

NOTE 11: CAPITAL SECURITIES – CORPORATE

The company has the following capital securities – corporate outstanding:

(Millions, except share information)	Shares Outstanding	Cumulative Dividend Rate	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Class AAA Series E ⁽¹⁾	8,000,000	70% of bank prime	\$ —	\$ —
Class AAA Series G ⁽²⁾	4,400,000	5.25%	110	110
Class AAA Series H ⁽²⁾	8,000,000	5.75%	158	172
Class AAA Series J ⁽²⁾	8,000,000	5.00%	158	172
Class AAA Series K ⁽²⁾	6,000,000	5.20%	117	129
Total capital securities – corporate			\$ 543	\$ 583
Current			\$ 426	\$ 454
Non-current			117	129
Total capital securities – corporate			\$ 543	\$ 583

⁽¹⁾ Class AAA Series E capital securities are owned by BPY, the company's parent. The company has an offsetting loan receivable against these securities earning interest at 108% of bank prime

⁽²⁾ BPY and its subsidiaries own 1,050,000, 1,000,000, 1,000,000 and 1,020,000 shares of Class AAA Series G, H, J and K capital securities, respectively

At March 31, 2015 capital securities – corporate includes \$433 million (December 31, 2014 – \$473 million) repayable in Canadian dollars of C\$550 million (December 31, 2014 – C\$550 million).

Cumulative preferred dividends are payable quarterly, as and when declared by the Board of Directors, on the last business day of March, June, September and December. On May 6, 2015 the Board of Directors of the company declared quarterly dividends payable for the Class AAA Series G, H, J and K preferred shares.

The redemption and conversion terms of capital securities – corporate are as follows:

	Redemption Date ⁽¹⁾	Redemption Price ^(1,2)	Company's Option ⁽³⁾	Holder's Option ⁽⁴⁾
Class AAA Series E	Retractable at par	—	—	—
Class AAA Series G	June 30, 2011	\$25.00	June 30, 2011	September 30, 2015
Class AAA Series H	December 31, 2011	C\$25.00	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2015
Class AAA Series J	June 30, 2010	C\$25.00	June 30, 2010	December 31, 2014
Class AAA Series K	December 31, 2012	C\$25.33	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2016

⁽¹⁾ Subject to applicable law and the company's rights, the company may, on or after the dates specified above, redeem Class AAA preferred shares Series K at a price of C\$26.00 if redeemed during the 12 months commencing December 31, 2012 and decreasing by C\$0.33 each 12-month period thereafter to a price per share of C\$25.00 if redeemed on or after December 31, 2015

⁽²⁾ Subject to applicable law and rights of the company, the company may purchase Class AAA preferred shares for cancellation at the lowest price or prices at which, in the opinion of the Board of Directors of the company, such shares are obtainable

⁽³⁾ Subject to applicable law and, if required, other regulatory approvals, the company may, on or after the dates specified above, convert the Class AAA, Series G, H, J and K into units of BPY. The Class AAA Series H, J and K preferred shares may be converted into that number of BPY units determined by dividing the then applicable redemption price by the greater of C\$2.00 (Series G - \$2.00) or 95% of the weighted average trading price of BPY units at such time

⁽⁴⁾ Subject to applicable law, BPY's call rights and the company's right to redeem or find substitute purchasers, the holder may, on the dates specified above and on specified dates thereafter, convert Class AAA, Series G, H, J and K preferred shares into that number of BPY units determined by dividing the then applicable redemption price by the greater of C\$2.00 (Series G - \$2.00) or 95% of the weighted average trading price of units at such time

NOTE 12: CAPITAL SECURITIES – FUND SUBSIDIARIES

The company has \$652 million of capital securities – fund subsidiaries outstanding at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$643 million). Capital securities – fund subsidiaries represent the equity interests in DTLA held by the company's co-investors in the fund which have been classified as a liability, rather than as non-controlling interest, due to the fact that on October 15, 2023, and on every fifth anniversary thereafter, the holders of these interests can cause DTLA to redeem their interests in the fund for cash equivalent to the fair value of the interests. Capital securities – fund subsidiaries are measured at redemption amount. Earnings attributable to the equity interests presented as capital securities – fund subsidiaries, including changes in the redemption amount, are recognized as interest expense in the statement of income.

NOTE 13: OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The components of other non-current financial liabilities are as follows:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Loan payable	\$ 100	\$ 100
Other financial liabilities	259	231
Total other non-current financial liabilities	\$ 359	\$ 331

Included in other non-current financial liabilities is a loan payable of \$92 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$92 million) maturing in 2019, bearing interest at 7% and secured by the company's preferred equity interest in 1625 Eye Street in Washington, D.C.

At March 31, 2015, other non-current financial liabilities also includes derivative liabilities with a carrying amount of \$173 million (December 31, 2014 – \$142 million) and obligations under ground leases accounted for as finance leases in the United Kingdom of \$86 million (December 31, 2014 – \$89 million).

NOTE 14: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities was \$1,163 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$1,032 million). Current tax liabilities included in accounts payable amount to \$23 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$27 million).

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are derivative liabilities with a carrying amount of \$198 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$161 million). Refer to Note 22, Financial Instruments.

NOTE 15: INCOME TAXES

At March 31, 2015, the company had a net deferred tax liability of \$1,471 million (December 31, 2014 – \$1,400 million).

The movements of deferred income tax balances are as follows:

(Millions)	Dec. 31, 2014	Recognized in			Mar. 31, 2015
		Income	Equity	OCI	
Deferred tax assets related to non-capital losses and capital losses	\$ 219	\$ (16)	\$ —	\$ (25)	\$ 178
Deferred tax liabilities related to differences in tax and book basis, net	(1,619)	(90)	—	60	(1,649)
Net deferred tax liabilities	\$ (1,400)	\$ (106)	\$ —	\$ 35	\$ (1,471)

At March 31, 2015, the company and its Canadian subsidiaries have deferred tax assets of \$68 million (December 31, 2014 – \$94 million) related to non-capital losses that expire over the next 20 years, and \$72 million (December 31, 2014 – \$85 million) related to capital losses that have no expiry. The company's U.S. subsidiaries have deferred tax assets of \$38 million (December 31, 2014 – \$40 million) related to net operating losses that expire over the next 20 years.

The major components of income tax expense include the following:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Current tax expense	\$ 10	\$ 14
Deferred tax expense ⁽¹⁾	105	324
Total income taxes	\$ 115	\$ 338

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$1 million tax benefit amortization recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) related to losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges for the three months ended March 31, 2015 (2014 – \$1 million)

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Income tax expense at the Canadian federal and provincial income tax rate of 26.5% (2014 – 26.5%)	\$ 205	\$ 125
Increase (decrease) in income tax expense due to		
Non-deductible preferred share dividends and other expenses	2	2
Lower income tax rates in other jurisdictions	(80)	(53)
Non-controlling interests in income of flow-through entities	(8)	(11)
Net reversal of reserves	—	1
Changes in tax rates	—	273
Other	(4)	1
Total income taxes	\$ 115	\$ 338

For the three months ended March 31, 2015 the applicable tax rate is the aggregate of the Canadian Federal income tax rate of 15.0% (2014 – 15.0%) and the Provincial income tax rate of 11.5% (2014 – 11.5%).

NOTE 16: EQUITY**(a) Common Shares**

The authorized common share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares. Common shares issued and outstanding changed as follows:

	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Common shares issued and outstanding, beginning of period	484,839,782	506,701,648
Shares cancelled as a result of the redemption alternative	—	(22,536,647)
Shares issued on exercise of options	—	638,368
Dividend reinvestment	—	33,249
Other ⁽¹⁾	—	3,164
Common shares issued and outstanding, end of period	484,839,782	484,839,782

⁽¹⁾ At December 31, 2014, other consists of shares sold to cover income taxes less dividends received net of shares repurchased in connection with the company's restricted stock plan

Total common share dividends for the three months ended March 31, 2015, were \$100 million or \$0.21 per share. On May 6, 2015, the Board of Directors of the company declared common share dividends of \$0.21 per share to be paid in the second quarter of 2015.

(b) Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

At March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) consists of the following amounts:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Foreign currency translation gains (losses) on investments in subsidiaries, net of related hedging activities, net of income tax expense (benefit) of \$10 million (December 31, 2014 – (\$7) million), net of non-controlling interest	\$ (650)	\$ (398)
Gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, net of income tax expense (benefit) of (\$105) million (December 31, 2014 – (\$89) million) ⁽¹⁾	(304)	(260)
Unrealized gains (losses) on equity securities designated as AFS, net of income tax expense (benefit) of nil (December 31, 2014 – nil)	5	4
Net change in revaluation surplus, net of income tax expense (benefit) of nil (December 31, 2014 – nil)	13	13
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ⁽²⁾	\$ (936)	\$ (641)

⁽¹⁾ Includes losses of \$25 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$28 million) which will be reclassified to interest expense over the next 12 months

⁽²⁾ Each component of the company's accumulated other comprehensive income may be reclassified to profit (or loss) in the future

(c) Preferred Equity

The company has the following preferred shares authorized and outstanding included in equity:

(Millions, except share information)	Shares Outstanding	Cumulative Dividend Rate	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Class A Series A and B redeemable voting ⁽¹⁾	13,797,320	7.50%	\$ 10	\$ 10
Class AA Series E ⁽²⁾	2,000,000	70% of bank prime	34	34
Class AAA Series N	11,000,000	6.15%	257	257
Class AAA Series P	12,000,000	5.15%	287	287
Class AAA Series R	10,000,000	5.10%	247	247
Class AAA Series T	10,000,000	4.60%	250	250
Class AAA Series V ⁽³⁾	1,805,489	70% of bank prime	25	25
Class AAA Series W ⁽³⁾	3,816,527	70% of bank prime	55	55
Class AAA Series X ⁽³⁾	300	30-day BA + 0.4%	66	66
Class AAA Series Y ⁽³⁾	2,847,711	70% of bank prime	42	42
Class AAA Series Z ⁽³⁾	800,000	30-day BA + 0.4%	9	9
Class AAA Series AA	12,000,000	4.75%	261	260
Total preferred equity			\$ 1,543	\$ 1,542

⁽¹⁾ BPY and its subsidiaries own all 13,797,320 of the Class A redeemable voting preferred shares

⁽²⁾ BPY and its subsidiaries own 1,997,701 of the Class AA Series E preferred shares

⁽³⁾ BPY and its subsidiaries own 514,700, 1,932,100, 300, 1,604,800 and 200,000 shares of Class AAA Series V, W, X, Y and Z preferred shares, respectively

For the three months ended March 31, 2015, the company paid preferred dividends of \$16 million (2014 – \$20 million). Cumulative preferred dividends are payable, as and when declared by the Board of Directors, on the last business day of March, June, September and December, the 14th day of February, May, August and November or the Thursday following the third Wednesday of every month depending on the series of preferred shares. On May 6, 2015, the Board of Directors of the company declared dividends payable for the Class A, Class AA Series E and Class AAA Series N, P, R, T, V, W, X, Y, Z and AA preferred shares.

(d) Non-Controlling Interests

Non-controlling interests consist of the following:

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Preferred equity – subsidiaries	\$ 244	\$ 261
Other non-controlling interests	1,609	1,748
Total non-controlling interests	\$ 1,853	\$ 2,009

Preferred Equity – Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries' preferred shares outstanding totaled \$244 million at March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$261 million) as follows:

(Millions, except share information)	Shares Outstanding	Preferred Shares Series	Cumulative Dividend Rate	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Brookfield DTLA Fund Office Trust Investor Inc. ("DTLA Investor")	9,357,469	Series A	7.63%	\$ 244	\$ 261

Other non-controlling interests

Other non-controlling interests include the amounts of common equity related to non-controlling shareholders' interests in the company's subsidiaries. The balances are as follows:

(Millions)	Others' Equity Ownership	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Units of BOX ⁽¹⁾	38.0%	\$ 961	\$ 1,037
Units of Brookfield Prime Property Fund ⁽²⁾	19.5%	44	47
Interest in 1801 California Street	49.0% ⁽³⁾	103	102
Members interest in BOP Met Park LLC ⁽⁴⁾	—	—	69
Members interest in Broadway West 33rd JV LLC	1.0%	10	9
U.S. Office Fund	15.7%	491	484
Total other non-controlling interests		\$ 1,609	\$ 1,748

⁽¹⁾ Canadian dollar denominated

⁽²⁾ Australian dollar denominated

⁽³⁾ The company controls 100% of 1801 California Street as the managing member based on the control provided in the venture agreements

⁽⁴⁾ During the first quarter of 2015, the company completed the sale of Metropolitan Park East & West in Seattle for \$273 million. The 50% non-controlling interest previously consolidated was redeemed

NOTE 17: REVENUE AND EXPENSES**(a) Commercial property revenue**

The following represents an analysis of the nature of the revenue included in commercial property revenue:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Rental revenue	\$ 547	\$ 571
Recurring fee income	9	7
Lease termination, fee and other income	1	4
Total commercial property revenue	\$ 557	\$ 582

(b) Expenses

The following represents an analysis of the nature of the expenses included in direct commercial property expense, interest expense, and administrative expense:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Interest expense	\$ 177	\$ 225
Property maintenance	126	132
Real estate taxes	92	87
Employee benefits	49	40
Ground rents	9	8
Depreciation and amortization	3	5
Other	14	16
Total expenses	\$ 470	\$ 513

(c) Interest and other income

The components of interest and other income are as follows:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Interest income on loans receivable from parent companies	\$ 3	\$ 1
Interest income on participating loan interests with subsidiaries of BAM	7	9
Other interest income	—	6
Other income ⁽¹⁾	5	13
Total interest and other income	\$ 15	\$ 29

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$9 million fee related to the disposition of Heritage Plaza in Houston and \$4 million gain on a loan settlement for the three months ended March 31, 2014

NOTE 18: FAIR VALUE GAINS (LOSSES), NET

The components of fair value gains (losses), net are as follows:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Investment properties		
Commercial properties	\$ 434	\$ 343
Commercial developments	103	15
	537	358
Gain (loss) on assets held for sale	(24)	—
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange collar contracts	(4)	—
Participating loan interests	19	(4)
Total fair value gains (losses), net	\$ 528	\$ 354

NOTE 19: SHARE OF NET EARNINGS FROM EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS

The components of share of net earnings of equity accounted investments are as follows:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Joint ventures	\$ 94	\$ 18
Associates	48	3
Total share of net earnings from equity accounted investments	\$ 142	\$ 21

NOTE 20: SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION**BPY Unit Option Plans**

On March 26, 2015, the BPY Unit Option Plan ("BPY Plan") was amended and restated. The BPY Plan originally provided for a cash payment on the exercise of an option equal to the amount by which the fair market value of a BPY LP Units ("LP Unit") on the date of exercise exceeds the exercise price of the option. The amended BPY Plan allows for the settlement of the in-the-money amount of an option upon exercise in BPY Units for certain qualifying employees whose location of employment is outside of Australia and Canada. This amendment applies to all options granted under the BPY Plan, including those options currently outstanding. Consequently, as a result of this amendment, options granted to employees whose location of employment is outside of Australia and Canada, under the amended and restated BPY Plan are accounted for as an equity-based compensation agreement.

Awards under the BPY Plan are linked to LP Units and generally vest 20% per year over a period of five years and expire 10 years after the grant date, with the exercise price set at the time such options were granted at an amount that is generally equal to the market price of a LP Unit on the New York Stock Exchange ("NYSE") on the last trading day preceding the grant date. Subject to a separate adjustment arising from forfeitures, the estimated expense related to options granted to employees whose location of employment is in either Australia or Canada is revalued every reporting period using the Black-Scholes valuation model as a result of the cash settlement provisions of the plan and recorded as a liability within accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The company estimated the fair value of the awards granted during the period for the BPY Plan using the Black-Scholes valuation model, with inputs to the model and resulting weighted average fair value per option as follows:

	Mar. 31, 2015
Weighted average share price	\$24.25
Average term to exercise	7.5 Years
Share price volatility	30.00%
Liquidity discount	25.00%
Weighted average annual dividend yield	6.50%
Risk-free rate	1.87%
Weighted average fair value per option	\$3.46

Equity settled BPY Awards

The change in the number of options outstanding under the equity-settled BPY Awards for the three months ended March 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Three months ended Mar. 31, 2015	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	—	\$ —
Granted	1,915,784	25.18
Reclassification ⁽¹⁾	11,456,542	19.58
Outstanding, end of period	13,372,326	\$ 20.38
Exercisable at end of period	1,405,976	\$ 17.08

⁽¹⁾ Relates to the reclassification of options for employees outside of Canada and Australia whose options are equity-settled subsequent to the amendment of the BPY Option Plan

The following table sets out details of options issued and outstanding at March 31, 2015 under the equity-settled BPY Awards by expiry date:

Issue Date	Expiry Date	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
2010	2020	315,600	\$ 13.07
2011	2021	515,845	18.19
2012	2022	1,494,500	18.26
2013	2023	1,178,180	16.80
2014	2024	7,952,417	20.59
2015	2025	1,915,784	25.18
Total		13,372,326	\$ 20.38

Liability settled BPY Awards

The change in the number of options outstanding under the liability-settled BPY Awards for the three months ended March 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Three months ended Mar. 31, 2015	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	17,285,412	\$ 19.61
Granted	753,993	25.18
Exercised	(82,800)	17.24
Reclassification ⁽¹⁾	(11,456,542)	19.58
Outstanding, end of period	6,500,063	\$ 20.34
Exercisable at end of period	495,900	\$ 16.17

⁽¹⁾ Relates to the reclassification of options for employees outside of Canada and Australia whose options are equity-settled subsequent to the amendment of the BPY Option Plan

The following table sets out details of options issued and outstanding at March 31, 2015 under the liability-settled BPY Awards by expiry date:

Issue Date	Expiry Date	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
2010	2020	78,000	\$ 12.63
2011	2021	226,800	17.44
2012	2022	581,200	18.07
2013	2023	606,400	16.80
2014	2024	4,253,671	20.59
2015	2025	753,992	25.18
Total		6,500,063	\$ 20.34

Restricted BPY LP Unit Plans

At March 31, 2015, the total number of Restricted Units granted was 335,122 with a weighted average price of \$20.84.

During the three months ended March 31, 2015, 5,545 Restricted Units were granted with a weighted average price of \$24.16.

Deferred Share Unit Plan

At March 31, 2015, the company has 1,437,073 deferred share units outstanding and vested (December 31, 2014 – 1,421,139).

Share-based compensation expense recognized for the BPY Unit Option Plans, Restricted BPY LP Unit Plans and Deferred Share Unit Plan for the three months ended March 31, 2015 was \$9 million (2014 – \$2 million).

NOTE 21: GUARANTEES, CONTINGENCIES AND OTHER

In the normal course of operations, the company and its consolidated entities execute agreements that provide for indemnification and guarantees to third parties in transactions such as business dispositions, business acquisitions, sales of assets and sales of services.

Guarantees, Commitments and Contingencies

The company and its operating subsidiaries may be contingently liable with respect to litigation and claims that arise from time to time in the normal course of business or otherwise. During the quarter, the company has reached an agreement to settle a specific litigation brought by the former MPG Office Trust, Inc.'s preferred shareholders related to the acquisition of MPG Office Trust, Inc. As per the settlement, the company is required to pay a portion of previously accrued and unpaid preferred dividends as well as the plaintiffs' attorney fees which are not yet estimable.

At March 31, 2015, the company has commitments totaling approximately \$1,201 million for the development of Manhattan West in Midtown New York, approximately C\$423 million for the development of Bay Adelaide East in Toronto and Brookfield Place East Tower in Calgary, approximately A\$154 million for the development of Brookfield Place Perth Tower 2 and approximately £375 million for the development of London Wall Place and Principal Place Commercial in London.

The company has also agreed to indemnify certain of its directors and certain of its officers and employees. The nature of substantially all of the indemnification undertakings prevent the company from making a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential amount that it could be required to pay third parties as the agreements do not specify a maximum amount and the amounts are dependent upon the outcome of future contingent events, the nature and likelihood of which cannot be determined at this time. Historically, neither the company nor its consolidated subsidiaries have made significant payments under such indemnification agreements.

The company does not conduct its operations, other than those of equity accounted investments, through entities that are not fully or proportionately consolidated in its consolidated financial statements, and has not guaranteed or otherwise contractually committed to support any material financial obligations not reflected in its consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 22: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**(a) Derivatives and hedging activities*****Interest rate hedging***

The following table provides details of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges in interest rate hedging relationships outstanding at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

(Millions)	Hedging Item	Notional	Rates	Maturity Dates	Fair Value
Mar. 31, 2015	Interest rate caps of US\$ LIBOR debt	\$ 2,130	3.0% to 5.8%	Jun 2015 to Oct 2018	\$ —
	Interest rate swaps of US\$ LIBOR debt	\$ 357	0.6% to 2.2%	Dec 2015 to Nov 2020	\$ (10)
	Interest rate swaps on forecasted fixed rate debt	\$ 1,995	2.3% to 5.1%	May 2025 to Jun 2029	\$ (323)
	Interest rate caps of £ LIBOR debt	£ 138	3.0%	Dec 2016	\$ —
	Interest rate swaps of £ LIBOR debt	£ 131	1.1%	Sep 2017	\$ (1)
	Interest rate swaps of A\$ BBSW/BBSY debt	A\$ 670	3.5% to 5.9%	Jan 2016 to Jul 2017	\$ (23)
Dec. 31, 2014	Interest rate caps of US\$ LIBOR debt	\$ 2,137	3.0% to 5.8%	Jan 2015 to Oct 2018	\$ —
	Interest rate swaps of US\$ LIBOR debt	\$ 483	0.6% to 2.2%	Dec 2015 to Nov 2020	\$ (7)
	Interest rate swaps of forecasted fixed rate debt	\$ 1,995	2.3% to 5.1%	May 2025 to Jun 2029	\$ (262)
	Interest rate swaps of £ LIBOR debt	£ 131	1.1%	Sep 2017	\$ (1)
	Interest rate swaps of A\$ BBSW/BBSY debt	A\$ 670	3.5% to 5.9%	Jan 2016 to Jul 2017	\$ (26)

For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, the amount of hedge ineffectiveness recorded in earnings in connection with the company's interest rate hedging activities was not significant.

Foreign currency hedging

The company has derivatives designated as net investment hedges of its investments in foreign subsidiaries. As of March 31, 2015, the company had hedged a net notional amount of A\$576 million (December 31, 2014 – \$725 million) at rates between A\$1.28/US\$ to A\$1.33/US\$ using foreign currency forward contracts maturing between April 2015 and February 2016. The company has also hedged a notional amount of £129 million as of March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – £79 million) at rates between £0.64/US\$ to £0.65/US\$ using foreign currency forward contracts maturing between September and October 2015.

The company also has designated Australian dollar foreign currency forwards and zero cost collars as net investment hedges. The hedges fix the exchange rate on a notional of A\$550 million between A\$1.22/US\$ to A\$1.47/US\$ and mature in April 2016. In connection with these hedges (\$4) million relating to the time value component of their valuation has been recorded in fair value gains (losses), net for the three months ended March 31, 2015 (2014 – nil).

The fair value of the company's outstanding derivatives designated as net investment hedges was \$13 million as of March 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 – \$10 million).

At March 31, 2015, the company had designated C\$750 million (December 31, 2014 – C\$900 million) of its Canadian dollar financial liabilities as hedges of the company's net investment in its Canadian operations.

For the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, the amount of hedge ineffectiveness recorded in earnings in connection with the company's foreign currency hedging activities was not significant.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount that willing parties would accept to exchange a financial instrument based on the current market for instruments with the same risk, principal and remaining maturity. The fair value of interest bearing financial assets and liabilities is determined by discounting the contractual principal and interest payments at estimated current market interest rates for the instrument. Current market rates are determined by reference to current benchmark rates for a similar term and current credit spreads for debt with similar terms and risk.

The carrying value and fair values of the company's financial instruments are summarized in the following table:

(Millions) Measurement Basis	Mar. 31, 2015							Dec. 31, 2014	
	FVTPL Fair Value	AFS Fair Value	Loans & Receivables		Carrying Value	Total Fair Value	Carrying Value	Total Fair Value	
			Other Financial Liabilities						
			Fair Value	Amortized Cost					
Financial assets									
Participating loan interests	\$ 57	\$ —	\$ 361	\$ 361	\$ 418	\$ 418	\$ 426	\$ 426	
Non-current financial assets									
Preferred shares in affiliate	—	—	269	269	269	269	293	293	
Loan receivable from affiliate	—	—	297	297	297	297	308	308	
Equity securities designated as AFS	—	138	—	—	138	138	137	137	
Other loans receivable	—	—	76	76	76	76	82	82	
Other non-current financial assets	10	—	—	—	10	10	—	—	
Receivables and other assets									
Accounts receivable	17	—	336	336	353	353	321	321	
Restricted cash and deposits	—	—	155	155	155	155	162	162	
Cash and equivalents	—	—	428	428	428	428	557	557	
	\$ 84	\$ 138	\$ 1,922	\$ 1,922	\$ 2,144	\$ 2,144	\$ 2,286	\$ 2,286	
Financial liabilities									
Commercial property debt ⁽¹⁾	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 15,121	\$ 14,543	\$ 14,543	\$ 15,121	\$ 14,849	\$ 15,362	
Capital securities – corporate	—	—	547	543	543	547	583	592	
Capital securities – fund subsidiaries	—	—	652	652	652	652	643	643	
Other non-current financial liabilities									
Loan payable	—	—	100	100	100	100	100	100	
Other financial liabilities	173	—	86	86	259	259	231	231	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	198	—	906	906	1,104	1,104	942	942	
	\$ 371	\$ —	\$ 17,412	\$ 16,830	\$ 17,201	\$ 17,783	\$ 17,348	\$ 17,870	

⁽¹⁾ Includes debt associated with assets held for sale

(c) Fair value hierarchy

The company values assets and liabilities carried at fair value using quoted market prices, where available. Quoted market prices represent a Level 1 valuation. When quoted market prices are not available, the company maximizes the use of observable inputs within valuation models. When all significant inputs are observable, the valuation is classified as Level 2. Valuations that require the significant use of unobservable inputs are considered Level 3.

The following table outlines financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the condensed consolidated financial statements and the level of the inputs used to determine those fair values in the context of the hierarchy as defined above.

(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015			Dec. 31, 2014		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets						
Participating loan interests – embedded derivative	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 57	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 43
Equity securities designated as AFS	—	—	138	—	—	137
Derivative assets	—	27	—	—	19	—
Liabilities						
Derivative liabilities	—	371	—	—	303	—

There were no transfers between levels during the three months ended March 31, 2015 or year ended December 31, 2014. A reconciliation of fair value measurements of financial instruments in Level 3 is set out below:

(Millions)	Three months ended Mar. 31, 2015		Year ended Dec. 31, 2014	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 180	\$ —	\$ 161	\$ —
Acquisitions (dispositions)	—	—	26	—
Fair value gains (losses)	15	—	(7)	—
Balance, end of period	\$ 195	\$ —	\$ 180	\$ —

NOTE 23: RELATED PARTIES

In the normal course of operations, the company enters into various transactions on market terms with related parties, which have been measured at exchange value. The following table summarizes transactions and balances with BAM and its subsidiaries:

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Transactions with related parties		
Commercial property revenue ⁽¹⁾	\$ 5	\$ 3
Interest and other income	10	10
Interest expense	5	2
Management fees paid	—	4
Administrative expense ⁽²⁾	7	13
Construction costs ⁽³⁾	66	35
	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Balances outstanding to (from) related parties		
Participating loan interests	\$ 418	\$ 426
Other non-current financial assets	642	683
Receivables and other assets	96	73
Commercial property debt	(370)	(397)
Capital securities – corporate	(86)	(91)
Other liabilities	(210)	(51)

⁽¹⁾ Amounts received from BAM and its subsidiaries for the rental of office premises

⁽²⁾ Amounts paid to BAM and its subsidiaries for administrative services

⁽³⁾ Amounts paid to BAM and its subsidiaries for construction costs of development property

On February 18, 2015, FM Co., an associate of the company accounted for by the equity method, sold its interest in Brookfield Johnson Controls Australia (“BJCA”) and Brookfield Johnson Controls Canada (“BJCC”), which were previously owned by FM Co., to a subsidiary of Brookfield Asset Management Inc. (“BAM”).

Refer to Note 3, Investment Properties, for construction and related costs paid to a subsidiary of BAM pursuant to contracts to construct investment properties.

NOTE 24: OTHER INFORMATION**(a) Supplemental cashflow information**

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Acquisitions of real estate	\$ —	\$ 653
Mortgages and other balances assumed on acquisition	—	(412)
Previously recognized investment in joint venture	—	(191)
Net acquisitions of real estate	\$ —	\$ 50
Dispositions of real estate	\$ 304	\$ 319
Mortgages and other balances assumed by purchasers	—	(210)
Net dispositions of real estate	\$ 304	\$ 109

(Millions)	Three months ended March 31	
	2015	2014
Cash taxes paid	\$ 10	\$ 20
Cash interest paid (excluding dividends on capital securities)	168	166

(b) For the three months ended March 31, 2015, interest expense included \$10 million (2014 – \$11 million) relating to amortization of transaction costs included in the carrying amount of commercial property debt and capital securities which has been recognized in interest expense using the effective interest method.

NOTE 25: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 30, 2015, the company sold a 49% interest in 75 State Street in Boston for net proceeds of \$136 million.

Subsequent to March 31, 2015, there was a change in tax legislation in a jurisdiction that the company operates in that would change the tax rate on certain taxable temporary differences from 10.8% to 15.9% beginning in the second quarter of 2015.

NOTE 26: SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The company operates four reportable segments, the United States, Canada, Australia and the United Kingdom, in the commercial property business. The commercial markets in which the company operates are primarily New York, Washington, D.C., Los Angeles, Houston, Boston, Denver and San Francisco in the United States; Toronto, Calgary, Ottawa and Vancouver in Canada; Sydney, Melbourne and Perth in Australia; and London in the United Kingdom.

Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is measured based upon funds from operations, the measure used by management in assessing segment profit or loss. Although funds from operations is a non-IFRS measure on a total basis, it is an IFRS measure on a segment basis because it is the measure of segment profit and loss. The company's definition of funds from operations includes all of the adjustments that are outlined in the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts ("NAREIT") definition of funds from operations such as the exclusion of gains (or losses) from the sale of real estate property, the add back of any depreciation and amortization related to real estate assets and the adjustment to reflect our interest in unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. In addition to the adjustments prescribed by NAREIT, the company also makes adjustments to exclude any unrealized fair value gains (or losses) that arise as a result of reporting under IFRS and income taxes that arise as a result of our structure as a corporation as opposed to a real estate investment trust.

	United States		Canada		Australia		United Kingdom		Total	
(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Mar. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Mar. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Mar. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Mar. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Mar. 31, 2014
Three months ended										
Commercial property revenue	\$ 372	\$ 372	\$ 107	\$ 119	\$ 63	\$ 69	\$ 15	\$ 22	\$ 557	\$ 582
Direct commercial property expense	(182)	(179)	(49)	(49)	(15)	(17)	(6)	(7)	(252)	(252)
Interest and other income	1	20	2	1	7	9	5	(1)	15	29
Interest expense ⁽¹⁾	(120)	(118)	(25)	(31)	(20)	(23)	1	(3)	(164)	(175)
Administrative expense ⁽²⁾	(24)	(24)	(11)	(9)	(3)	(2)	(3)	(1)	(41)	(36)
Other	2	(1)	—	—	1	1	(2)	—	1	—
Funds from operations of equity accounted investments	17	14	—	3	7	6	1	2	25	25
Non-controlling interests	(12)	(11)	(11)	(6)	—	—	—	—	(23)	(17)
Funds from operations	54	73	13	28	40	43	11	12	118	156
Fair value gains (losses), net	381	342	19	3	90	(5)	38	14	528	354
Fair value gains (losses), net of equity accounted investments	68	(4)	47	—	2	—	—	—	117	(4)
Other	1	3	(1)	—	(2)	(1)	(1)	(4)	(3)	(2)
Income taxes	(52)	(312)	(18)	(12)	(35)	(8)	(8)	(4)	(113)	(336)
Interest expense – capital securities – fund subsidiaries	(13)	(50)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(13)	(50)
Non-controlling interests	13	11	10	6	—	—	—	—	23	17
Net income (loss)	452	63	70	25	95	29	40	18	657	135
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	12	36	19	6	—	—	—	—	31	42
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders	\$ 440	\$ 27	\$ 51	\$ 19	\$ 95	\$ 29	\$ 40	\$ 18	\$ 626	\$ 93

⁽¹⁾ Includes allocation of interest expense on corporate debt and capital securities – corporate of \$6 million to United States and \$9 million to Canada for the three months ended March 31, 2015 (2014 - \$7 million and \$12 million, respectively)

⁽²⁾ Includes allocation of corporate level administrative expenses of \$5 million to United States and \$4 million to Canada for the three months ended March 31, 2015 (2014 - \$4 million and \$1 million, respectively)

	United States		Canada		Australia		United Kingdom		Total	
(Millions)	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014	Mar. 31, 2015	Dec. 31, 2014
Total assets	\$ 23,446	\$ 22,963	\$ 5,326	\$ 5,753	\$ 3,838	\$ 3,926	\$ 1,758	\$ 1,763	\$ 34,368	\$ 34,405
Total liabilities	\$ 12,875	\$ 12,663	\$ 3,267	\$ 3,546	\$ 1,984	\$ 2,004	\$ 635	\$ 656	\$ 18,761	\$ 18,869

NOTE 27: APPROVAL OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorized for issue on May 6, 2015.